3.	 Excludes the impact of non-recurring and/or non-operational items from the group’s sustainable
operational performance, core headline earnings, adjusted core headline earnings and free cash flow.

4.	 The net debt: EBITDA ratio has been calculated as net debt of ZAR15.9bn divided by rolling 12-month
EBITDA of ZAR8.3bn. Net debt has been calculated on 30 September 2024 as total interest-bearing
debt, including transponder leases, less cash and cash equivalents. EBITDA is measured on a
12-month basis between 1 October 2023 and 30 September 2024 and represents earnings before
interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation.

This pro forma financial information and constant currency information has not been audited or
reviewed or otherwise reported on by the group’s external auditor.

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements continued
for the period ended 30 September 2024

MultiChoice Group Limited Reviewed consolidated interim financial statements 23

14.2	 Pro forma information: group financial including segmental analysis
14.2.1	 Segmental results

2024 2024 2024
As at 30 September 2023 M&A Currency Organic 2024 YoY

IFRS impact1 growth growth IFRS YoY organic
ZAR’m ZAR’m ZAR’m ZAR’m ZAR’m % change % change

Revenue 28 334  (202) (3 714) 1 004 25 422 (10) 4

South Africa  16 539  –  – 216  16 755 1 1
Rest of Africa 10 470  – (3 661) 689  7 498 (28) 7
Technology  770  –  (28)  93 835 8 12
Showmax  555  (202)  (25) 6 334 (40)  1

Trading profit 5 023  (47) (2 257)  (25)  2 694 (46)  (1)

South Africa 5 202 – – (4) 5 198  – –
Rest of Africa 330 – (2 329)  1 740  (259) >(100) >100
Technology 290  – 16 (127)  179 (38) (44)
Showmax (799)  (47) 56 (1 634) (2 424) >(100) >(100)

1	 Relates to the 1H FY24 financial impact of Showmax Pro and Showmax diaspora which were discontinued during FY24.

14.2.2	 Revenue and costs by nature
Revenue 28 334 (202)  (3 714)  1 004 25 422 (10) 4

Subscription fees  23 337  (202) (3 202) 337 20 270 (13)  1
Advertising  1 951  –  (339) 248 1 860 (5) 13
Decoders  765  – (136)  231  860 12 30
Technology
contracts and
licensing  770 – (28)  93  835 8 12
Insurance
premiums  442  –  – 136 578 31  31
Other revenue  1 069  – (9) (41) 1 019  (5)  (4)

Operating expenses 23 311  (155)  (1 457) 1 029 22 728  (3) 4

Content  9 815  (77) (72) (51)  9 615 (2)  (1)
Decoder purchases 2 284  –  (36)  (262)  1 986  (13) (11)
Staff costs2  3 214  (15)  (208)  21 3 012 (6) 1
Sales and
marketing  1 472  (46)  (122) (23) 1 281 (13) (2)
Transponder costs 1 183 – (36) (56) 1 091  (8)  (5)
Other3 5 343  (17)  (983) 1 400  5 743  7 26

2	 Excludes equity-settled share-based payment expense.
3	 Increase relates primarily to additional Showmax operating costs which include the costs of the new Showmax platform.

14.	 Non-IFRS performance measures and pro forma information continued
The adjustments to the amounts reported in terms of IFRS that have been made in arriving at the non-IFRS
performance measures are presented in the tables below:

14.1	 Non-IFRS measures: key performance indicators
2024 2024  YoY

As at 30 September 2023 Currency Organic 2024 YoY organic
Reported impact growth Reported % change % change

Subscribers (’000)1 16 703 n/a (1 768) 14 935 (11) (11)

South Africa 7 822  n/a  (399)  7 423 (5) (5)
Rest of Africa 8 881 n/a (1 369) 7 512 (15) (15)

ARPU (ZAR)2

Blended 229 (35) 27 221 (3) 12
South Africa3 280 – 9 289 3 3
Rest of Africa 176 (68) 39 147 (16) 22

90-day active subscribers
(’000)4 21 663 n/a (2 368) 19 295 (11) (11)

South Africa 8 629 n/a (495) 8 134 (6) (6)
Rest of Africa 13 034 n/a (1 873) 11 161 (14) (14)

90-day active ARPU (ZAR)2

Blended 172 (26) 22 168 (2) 13
South Africa3 247 – 14 261 6 6
Rest of Africa 117 (45) 26 98 (16) 22

1	 Subscriber numbers are a non-IFRS unaudited operating measure of the actual number of paying subscribers at the end of
the respective period, regardless of the type of programming package to which they subscribe.

2	 ARPU represents a non-IFRS unaudited operating measure of the average revenue per subscriber (or user) in the business on
a monthly basis. The group calculates ARPU by dividing average monthly subscription fee revenue for the period (total
subscription fee revenue during the period divided by the number of months in the period) by the average number of